

O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 177

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21st JULY 2023


BENEFICIARIES COVERED UNDER PM-KISAN YOJANA


177 #. SMT. SEEMA DWIVEDI:


Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has conducted assessment of beneficiary farmers under the PM Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Yojana;


(b) if so, the details during the last three years, State-wise including Uttar Pradesh;


(c) whether some farmers are deprived of PM-KISAN; and


(d) if so, the reasons therefor along with their number during the last three years, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b): The Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN), a Central Sector Scheme, aims at providing financial assistance to cultivable landholding farmer families across the country, subject to certain exclusion criteria. Under the Scheme, an amount of Rs. 6000/- is transferred annually in three equal installments of Rs.2000/- directly into the bank accounts of the farmers.

So far, more than Rs. 2.42 lakh crore has been disbursed to over 11 crore farmer families.

The details of beneficiary farmers under the PM-KISAN Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Yojana, installment-wise and State-wise, including Uttar Pradesh, during the last three years is enclosed in Annexure I.

(c) & (d): Under the PM-KISAN Scheme, the responsibility to identify the beneficiaries and upload their correct and verified data on PM-KISAN portal lies with the respective State/UT Government. Thereafter, these data go through various levels of verification and validation including Aadhaar/PFMS/Income Tax database. Subsequent to such verification and validation, the benefit of the Scheme is passed on to eligible beneficiaries directly into their Aadhaar seeded bank accounts through DBT.


Annexure I

State-wise, Period-wise number of Beneficiaries under PM-KISAN for the last three years (as on 17/07/2023)

Sr.
NO.

State
Period

April-July
(2020-21)

Period
Aug-Nov
(2020-21)

Period
Dec-March
(2020-21)

Period
 April-July

(2021-2022)

Period
Aug-Nov

(2021-2022)

Period
Dec-March
(2021-2022)

Period
April-July

(2022-2023)

Period
 Aug-Nov

(2022-2023)

Period
Dec–Mar
(2022-23)

1
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

15,971 16,254 16,108 16,075 15,593 15,088 14,952 14,303 13,040

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 47,57,261 46,90,280 45,35,190 44,61,131 44,28,717 44,61,369 44,00,538 41,14,879 40,69,047

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 89,275 90,141 91,854 91,856 92,706 92,968 94,708 92,467 60,138

4 ASSAM 18,91,762 12,20,266 13,89,701 12,81,363 9,27,499 10,82,149 6,93,974 4,88,666 6,11,899

5 BIHAR 69,55,358 75,38,392 76,80,555 79,22,156 80,94,029 82,48,528 83,05,227 81,67,139 73,62,638

6 CHANDIGARH 430 430 402 386 378 389 367 5 134

7 CHHATTISGARH 24,79,757 26,40,347 29,17,455 28,48,124 30,24,356 27,71,026 27,27,758 20,27,583 19,87,572

8 DELHI 13,331 14,043 13,690 13,967 14,490 14,615 14,882 12,407 12,580

9 GOA 8,339 9,144 8,757 9,260 9,127 8,302 8,541 6,628 5,905

10 GUJARAT 52,95,218 55,67,057 54,01,968 55,40,880 56,05,025 58,42,030 58,77,946 51,82,652 43,64,568

11 HARYANA 16,86,907 18,24,851 18,42,769 17,40,892 18,45,745 18,65,654 18,41,254 13,14,775 14,68,267

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 8,90,915 9,09,923 9,03,949 9,08,669 9,36,706 9,41,248 9,42,080 5,66,095 6,69,609

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 10,27,697 11,12,726 11,28,427 8,71,524 8,79,824 10,96,743 10,92,353 4,32,168 6,66,837

14 JHARKHAND 15,18,821 22,77,547 22,55,003 15,80,194 16,28,545 16,59,889 22,25,373 12,61,910 11,76,835

15 KARNATAKA 51,14,500 52,19,740 52,81,757 51,75,786 52,12,951 34,53,238 49,20,221 50,05,148 48,42,672

16 KERALA 30,01,870 33,52,805 34,64,817 33,57,442 34,82,010 35,44,881 34,61,929 20,01,793 21,29,379

17 LADAKH 13,889 13,658 16,474 16,909 16,996 17,152 17,310 16,499 13,157

18 LAKSHADWEEP 650 700 827 866 - - - 841 725

19 MADHYA PRADESH 74,94,202 78,53,490 79,97,108 82,58,434 83,29,288 84,51,865 83,46,915 81,00,992 71,36,436

20 MAHARASHTRA 96,97,039 1,05,19,616 1,03,90,010 92,34,252 1,02,52,630 1,04,44,709 1,01,25,980 90,15,924 81,13,213

21 MANIPUR 4,54,120 3,50,654 3,56,366 2,87,213 2,77,909 2,79,983 3,64,818 3,66,207 -

22 MEGHALAYA 1,62,523 1,77,153 1,81,428 1,80,836 1,91,115 1,86,041 33,088 19,912 10,863

23 MIZORAM 1,24,447 1,31,984 1,45,309 1,00,906 1,04,170 96,172 86,498 87,200 41,465

24 NAGALAND 1,90,781 1,95,904 1,96,710 1,74,683 1,96,902 1,99,081 1,82,576 1,95,456 1,13,511

25 ODISHA 21,02,634 22,76,976 24,93,437 29,46,507 32,03,303 32,78,430 33,10,623 21,51,436 23,47,760

26 PUDUCHERRY 10,198 10,635 10,343 10,246 10,245 10,218 10,157 9,949 9,113

27 PUNJAB 19,01,758 19,04,579 18,71,649 17,59,801 17,38,610 17,13,808 16,96,361 2,07,417 8,54,825

28 RAJASTHAN 57,06,071 63,14,146 66,40,505 68,54,513 69,67,977 71,40,935 71,10,893 56,66,756 53,81,937

29 SIKKIM 5,645 6,090 7,914 9,452 9,754 9,686 9,486 2,667 2,781

30 TAMIL NADU 43,04,738 44,08,819 37,51,547 37,73,783 37,09,946 36,73,635 31,92,733 22,06,702 20,27,912

31 TELANGANA 34,73,585 35,86,243 35,73,758 35,49,402 35,93,134 36,06,120 35,53,279 32,49,303 29,80,966

32
THE DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

14,033 9,410 9,690 9,829 7,560 11,298 12,737 12,599 11,401

33 TRIPURA 1,99,345 2,10,166 2,19,008 2,12,331 2,14,747 2,19,098 2,33,194 2,31,200 2,10,923

34 UTTAR PRADESH 2,13,10,180 2,19,04,818 2,28,15,840 2,37,16,467 2,39,23,197 2,41,68,243 2,40,91,842 1,82,13,138 1,74,26,960

35 UTTARAKHAND 7,67,887 8,33,780 8,49,078 8,36,495 8,78,336 8,91,397 8,89,304 6,68,584 7,18,779

36 WEST BENGAL - - - 20,29,595 35,84,688 46,28,605 46,78,407 44,36,687 42,65,195

  Total 9,26,81,137 9,71,92,767 9,84,59,403 9,97,82,225 10,34,08,208 10,41,24,593 10,45,68,304 8,55,48,087 8,11,09,042
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